Financial assets  336,707  336,707  335,295  335,295
Debt (Borrowing, lines of credit,
bank overdrafts) 10.2 CA  70,368  70,368  77,534  77,534

Debt (Earnouts, call and put
options) 10.2; 10.4 JVR  25,517  25,517  18,785  18,785

Lease liabilities 11 CA  67,370  67,370  66,587  66,587

Other non-current financial
liabilities CA  —  —  249  249

Suppliers CA  210,846  210,846  149,613  149,613
Other current liabilities CA  13,384  13,384  10,705  10,705

Financial liabilities  387,485  387,485  323,473  323,473

* “AC” stands for “amortized cost,” “FVTPL” stands for “fair value through profit or loss.”
 Excludes tax claims, tax receivables, and social security receivables

13.5 Earnouts and options sensitivity analysis

The group undertook an analysis of whether the fair value
of put options and contingent considerations was
reasonable given the modifications that had been made to
the main assumptions used to determine this fair value.
The calculations determined that they were reasonable and

that a variation of 5% in assumptions about future cash
flows would have had the following impact on the resulting
fair values, and therefore the group’s consolidated financial
statements at December 31, 2022:

Sensitivity to future cash
flow

(in thousands of euros)  - 5 %  + 5 %
Earnouts (200) —

Put and call options (411) 411

TOTAL (611) 411

13.6 Financial risk management policy and
objectives

The group’s main financial liabilities consist of bank loans
and overdrafts, lease debt, and trade payables. The main
purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the
group’s operating activities. The group holds financial
assets such as trade receivables, cash and short-term
deposits that are directly generated by its activities.

The main risks attached to the group’s financial
instruments are as follows: interest rate risk for cash flows
and liquidity risk. The systems for managing these risks
are described in Notes 13.1 and 13.2. The policies for

[…]

mostly paid in euros. Only the Polish and British
subsidiaries use currencies other than the euro: the Polish
zloty and the pound sterling.

At December 31, 2022, 7.6% of the group’s revenue from
ordinary activities (2021: 4.9%) was generated in
currencies other than the euro, either in Polish zloties and
pounds sterling.
The group presents its consolidated financial statements
in euros. Accordingly, when preparing its consolidated
financial statements, it must convert assets, liabilities,
income and expenses recorded in foreign currencies into
euros, using the applicable exchange rates. Exchange
rate fluctuations may therefore affect the value of these
items in the consolidated financial statements, even if their
intrinsic value remains unchanged.

As far as dealings with call centers based in Morocco,
Tunisia, and Poland are concerned, payments are made in
dirhams, dinars, or zloties. Nevertheless, given the
amounts at play, the currency risk is insignificant.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 5%
increase or decrease in the Polish zloty and the British
pound.

Sensitivity to pound sterling
exchange rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %

Net income (325) 325

Total Assets 1,367 (1,367)

Sensitivity to zloty exchange
rates

(in millions of euros) + 5 %  - 5 %

Net income 63 (63)

Total Assets 1,170 (1,170)

■ Equity risk

At December 31, 2022, the group did not have a
significant number of shares. The group does not have
any trading activity.significant.

Solutions30 | 2022 Annual Report 172

6

LONG-TERM ASSETS

Note 14: Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment

14.1 Goodwill

Goodwill is the difference between the acquisition price of
shares in acquired companies, adjusted for earnouts and
the group share of the fair value of their net assets that are
identifiable at the date control is handed over.
Subsequently, this goodwill is valued at cost, less any
impairment losses, in accordance with the method